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<Abstract>

This study examined the factors that are related to employed mothers’ parenting stress. The study specifically investigated

the relative effect sizes of the mother’s personality, child’s temperament and familial factors as the predictors. The subjects

were employed mothers with school-aged children living in the Gyeonggi-do area. The findings were as follows. First, the

parenting stress of working mothers was relatively high. Second, the mother’s personality predicted parenting stress in a greater

magnitude compared to the effect sizes of the child’s temperament, family support, marriage satisfaction, or demographic factors.

Among mothers” personality factors, neuroticism had the greatest effect followed by cheerfulness, flexibility, consciousness,

openness, and extraversion.

ATAo}(Key Words) : %5 2~E# 2 (parenting stress), ©™ 144 (mother’s personality), o} 7] (child’s temperament)
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Variable Groups n(%) M(SD)

30 or under 7( 24)
31-33 7(24)

Age(years) 34-36 44(15.1) 39.06(3.69)
37-39 99(34.0)
40 or more 134(46.0)
Middle school 1( 3)
. High school 145(49.8)
Education College 139(47.8)
Graduate school 6( 2.1)
Professional 71(24.4)
Office job 58(19.9)
Occupation Self business 54(18.6)
Service or production 57(19.6)
etc. 51(17.5)
less than ¥#1,000,000 6( 2.1)
#1,010,000-%#1,990,000 12( 4.1)

Family monthly income #2,000,000-%#2,990,000 29(10.0) 403.69(164.91)

#3,000,000-%3,990,000 82(28.2)
more than 4,000,000 162(55.7)
1 64(22.0)
Number of children 2 197(67.7)
3 or more 30(10.3)
Child care provider Yes 132(45.4)
after school No 159(54.6)
. . Relative 81(27.8)
Child care provider Non-relative 51(17.5)
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SD
51
.55
.58
31
37
34
.38
.30
40
37
32
47
37
39
.39
47

211
2.32
215
2.20
2.84
2.80
2.70
2.30
257
248
2.84
2.60
311
271
2.39
2.80
2.74

342
4.00
4.00
3.59
3.75
4.00
3.92
3.67
3.55
3.64
4.00
340
4.00
3.88
3.50
3.83
4.00

. Al 319 5% 2013
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
133
1.92
1.83
125
1.64
145
157
1.80
171
144
113
1.57
138

27149218487
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General stress
Parenting burden
Guilt about nonmaternal care
Total
Agreeableness
Conscientiousness
Extraversion
Neuroticism
Openness
Activity
Approach
Adaptability
Mood
Regularity
Persistence/attention span
Marital Satisfaction
Family support

Variable

Family

Mother’s
Personality
Child’s
Temperament

Parenting stress

Table 2. Descriptive Statistics of Analytical Variables
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Total
-.304**
-.260%*
-.260**

478
-115

2787
-.09%
-.266**
-335%
-133*
-.086
-334**
-220%*

Guilt
-237%*
-199**
-.204**

364*
-091

223%
-.043
-.233%*
-287**
-132*%
-.031
-272%*
-152*

-223%*
-194*
-.239**
4247
-102
264*
-.059
-202%*
-197*
-160**
-268**
-.207**

-.054

Parenting burden

-346**
-297%*
-244%*
A73%
-110
247
-.148*
-278%*
- 414%
-178**
-022
-347%*
-154**

General stress

Variables
Activity
Approach
Mood
Regularity
Persistence

Table 3. Zero-order Correlations Among Analytical Variables
Agreeableness
Conscientiousness
Extraversion
Neuroticism
Openness
Adaptability
Marital Satisfaction
Family support

*p < 05, *p < 01, **p < 001
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Table 4. Regression Models Predicting Employed Mothers” Parenting Stress

ol Model 1 Model II
B B B B s
Mother age -219* -197* -211* -197* -232%
Education .194* 187+ 186* 221 .189*
Occupation 152 115 .195* 155 149
Monthly income -305* -227* -186* -.254%* -132
No. of children .006 137 -011 002 .090
Age of first child -.087 -.066 -.036 -.058 -.057
Afterschool childcare .184* 117 103 164 .051
Childcare provider .080 .09 .080 092 .087
Agreeableness -157 -121
Conscientiousness 138 227
Extraversion -183* -181*
Neuroticism 37275 296***
Openness -.097 -.038
Activity 302%** 151
Approach 109 219*
Adaptability -191* -233%
Mood -270** -.243*
Regularity 035 -.007
Persistence -.022 -.039*
Marital Satisfaction -01 071
Family support -30%* -237**
Constant(’3<7) 3.644 3.633 3.613 4.089 4.09
R? 188 389 382 267 565
F 3.567** 5.785%* 5.166*** 4404 6.807***
Durbin-Watson 1784 1.859 1.921 1.753
*p < .05, *p < .01, *p < .001
1) Education: O=high school or lower, 1=College 2) Occupation: 1=Professional
3) Monthy income: 1=%3,810,000 or more 4) Number of children: 1=2 or more
5) Child care provider afterschool: 1=yes 6) Child care provider: 1=non-relative
A5gol o, AntAQ 44 SA4o] H&sta, dEoly Adef ]l wllel oA FEFE e THsAol dsole &
DA FAHT B AEH ] = 71E AUE & TotaL ol heh FFHE LFA Rt ot ol &
5% 0, 71 EAIHY A FHAEHLE FIEE A AFE JIEAYCINY AANA Welo] FgaEd 20 A
o= vehyt A4 9P 73 AAH 0T FF 2EH 2 PIRE G
MG FohBoRA /| EAYIY0] F§ 2EY 2 B
Aoz oHT & gt Yoke BASIA YT A7AY
V.oeel % A & 5% £9 & 3 083 2ok
AR, ARl Bwle A AR 7A
A2 A EAYelgel g5 2EA2 B e AFE Aoz Avun, AEAYeldel A FHAEYsE F
of FAAYEY FRAEY 2] WF ATE FE FFA S 0|3 Mad BA L ACE FHAT 3982
Edze) AEu AFHA WY JPAWS DHHT 92 Avnd $RAP s thd 2Ed20} M B U
ot FgaEd st ABA FRETULE F5A A4 B ok Y] AUE F AYREE ST ota



NEARALY FE2Ed2ze] JFS vAE Wl A AT 11
A 2ol o -G 42 A FoterlA T ske F Aol A sl osfetA] FatAU & ¢A Xt 2E
S Ayt A Alzte] A oR Hgo g Q% #2280 go] T& F ASS dSsA do. geiA /&
Aol thgh wgketa} FAl o] FEite] A UEhd Ao g HAYAR 2227 Belel tig 84S A €1 e
Btk O tgFoges FRGT S thh el F&ol Aol FE2EHAE A= & OE Hlo] 2 + &
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A, B A7e F2EY 20 Ud BHAAEY] 9 #Z 4, Nam(2003)3} Gelfand % (1992)°] ¥ot] 7123}
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